

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

Certification of Questions of Law

United States District Court for the District
of Colorado, Case No. 12-cv-1708-JLK

COALITION FOR SECULAR
GOVERNMENT, a Colorado nonprofit
corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCOTT GESSLER, in his official capacity
as Colorado Secretary of State,

Defendant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
MATTHEW D. GROVE, Assistant Attorney
General*

1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 303 866-5264

FAX: 303 866-5671

E-Mail: matt.grove@state.co.us

Registration Number: 34269

*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2012SA312

SECRETARY'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. History and structure of issue committee campaign finance reporting under Colorado law.	6
A. The constitutional validity of existing contribution and expenditure thresholds.....	9
B. The definition of “a major purpose.”	11
II. Standard of review and interpretive canons.	13
III. The policy paper qualifies as express advocacy under Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(8)(a).....	16
A. The policy paper qualifies as “express advocacy” under any definition.....	19
B. The policy paper is comparable to campaign communications that the Supreme Court has previously denoted as “express advocacy.”	22
C. The Supreme Court has endorsed far-reaching disclosure requirements.....	26
IV. CSG’s policy paper does not qualify for the press exemption to the definition of expenditure.....	29
A. The paper does not qualify for the press exemption because it does not appear in a “newspaper, magazine, or other periodical publication.”	29
B. The policy paper is not a periodical publication.....	32
V. CSG’s policy paper is a “written or broadcast communication,” and therefore should be considered in	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
evaluating whether the organization has “a major purpose” of advocating against the personhood amendment.	36
VI. <i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> cast doubt on the validity of the \$200 threshold for issue committees.	41
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Bailey v. State of Maine Comm’n on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141310 (D. Me. Sept. 30, 2012)	33, 35
Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Vail Assocs., Inc., 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo. 2001).....	30
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17, 18, 26, 27
C.S. v. People, 83 P.3d 627 (Colo. 2004)	14
Cerbo v. Protect Colorado Jobs, Inc., 240 P.3d 495 (Colo. App. 2010)	8
Citizens United and Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	26, 27
Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	22, 23, 26, 46
Citizens United v. FEC, No. 08-205 (U.S. filed Jan. 8, 2009)	24
City of Aurora v. Acosta, 892 P.2d 261 (Colo. 1995).....	14
Coalition for Fair Housing v. Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	7
Colo. Education Ass’n v. Rutt, 184 P.3d 65 (Colo. 2008)	7
Colorado Common Cause v. Gessler, __P.3d__, 2012 COA 147 (Colo. App. 2012)	passim
Colorado Ethics Watch v. Gessler, 2012CV 2133 (Order, August 3, 2012)	13
Colorado Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC, 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012)	17, 18, 25, 28
Colorado Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Coffman, 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
Commentary: As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third Party-Standing, 113 Harvard L. Rev. 1321 (2000)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson, 995 P.2d 748 (Colo. 2005)	14, 15
Cooper Motors v. Board of County Comm’rs of Jackson County, 131 Colo. 78, 279 P.2d 685 (1955)	14
Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F. 3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
Doe v. Reed, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010)	27
Fed. Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 23 (1986)	passim
First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	7
Furlong v. Gardner, 956 P.2d 545 (1998)	32
Hall v. Walter, 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998).....	39
Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. den. 131 S.Ct. 1477 (2011)	19
Human Life of Washington, 624 F.3d at 1009-1010.....	37
In re Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund, 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996).....	14
Independence Institute v. Coffman, 209. P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008)	passim
Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 589 F.Supp. 646 (D. Mass. 1984)	22
N.C. Right to Life v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18, 37
New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)	18, 32
People v. Cross, 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006)	14
People v. Rodriguez, 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005).....	13
Rose v. Allstate Ins. Co., 782 P.2d 19 (Colo. 1989).....	39
Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Sanger v. Dennis, 148 P.3d 404 (Colo. App. 2006)	44
The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. den. No. 12-311 (Jan. 7, 2013)	19
Tivolini Teller House, Inc. v. Fagan, 926 P.2d 1208 (Colo. 1996)	15
Town of Frisco v. Baum, 90 P.3d 845 (Colo. 2004)	14
Washington County Bd. of Equalization v. Petron Dev. Co., 109 P.3d 146 (Colo. 2005).....	13
Well Augmentation Subdistrict v. City of Aurora, 221 P.3d 399 (Colo. 2009).....	30

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII	6, 7, 43
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(8)(a).....	3, 4, 16
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(8)(b)(I)	4, 29
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(10)(a).....	2, 8, 17, 37
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(10)(a)(I).....	8, 9, 40
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(10)(a)(II)	3, 44

STATUTES

§ 1-45-101 et seq., C.R.S. (2012).....	6
§ 1-45-103(12), C.R.S. (2012).....	40
§ 1-45-103(12)(a), C.R.S. (2012)	2
§ 1-45-103(12)(b)(II)(B), C.R.S. (2012)	3, 36
§ 1-45-103(12)(b), C.R.S. (2012)	5, 12, 38
§ 1-45-103(12)(c), C.R.S. (2012).....	38, 40
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(i)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
RULES	
8 CCR 1505-6.....	8, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Colorado Campaign Reform Act.....	15
Fair Campaign Practices Act	14
The Fair Campaign Practices Act.....	6
71 Fed. Reg. 18589-01	34
FEC Advisory Opinion 1980-109 (James Hansen)	34
FEC Advisory Opinion 2005-16 (“Fired Up”).....	33
Secretary’s Election Rule 3.8	36
